of the investment properties is increased or decreased accordingly.

G - 8

HOOPP INVESTMENTS
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Carve-Out Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

The following table highlights the significant assumptions used in determining the fair values of the Entity’s investment
properties:

Internal Rate of Return * Terminal Capitalization Rate *

June 30, 2021 7.81% 6.73%

December 31, 2020 7.65% 6.49%

* Weighted based on income-producing property fair value.

The Entity reviewed the assumptions used in determining the fair value of investment properties as at June 30, 2021.
The retail portfolio continued to be impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic during the six months ended June 30, 2021.

Fair value sensitivity:

The Entity’s investment properties are classified as level 3 under the fair value hierarchy, as the inputs in the valuations
of these investment properties are not based on observable market data. The following table provides a sensitivity
analysis for the internal rate of return (“IRR”) and terminal capitalization rate (“TCR”) applied as at June 30, 2021 and
December 31, 2020:

IRR Sensitivity
Increase (Decrease) IRR

Fair Value of Investment
Properties Fair Value Variance % Change

(0.25%) 7.56% $780,400 $15,000 1.96%

June 30, 2021 7.81% $765,400 $0 0.00%

0.25% 8.06% $751,405 ($13,995) -1.83%
TCR Sensitivity

Increase (Decrease)

(0.25%) 6.48% $783,134 $17,734 2.32%

June 30, 2021 6.73% $765,400 $0 0.00%

0.25% 6.98% $749,589 ($15,811) -2.07%

IRR Sensitivity
Increase (Decrease) IRR

Fair Value of Investment
Properties Fair Value Variance % Change

(0.25%) 7.40% $835,024 $16,824 2.06%

December 31, 2020 7.65% $818,200 $0 0.00%

0.25% 7.90% $801,840 ($16,360) -2.00%
TCR Sensitivity

Increase (Decrease) TCR
Fair Value of Investment

Properties Fair Value Variance % Change

(0.25%) 6.24% $838,381 $20,181 2.47%

December 31, 2020 6.49% $818,200 $0 0.00%

0.25% 6.74% $799,279 ($18,921) -2.31%

G - 9

HOOPP INVESTMENTS
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Carve-Out Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

4. Other assets:

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Current:

Prepaid expenses and sundry assets 9,676$   10,051$
Accounts receivable(1)- net provision for expected credit loss of
$9,592 (2020 - $11,808) 7,881   7,784

17,557$   17,835$

(1) In determining the expected credit loss, the Entity performed a tenant-by-tenant assessment considering the payment history and future expectations of

default based on actual and expected insolvency filings. The following is a summary of the changes in the provision for expected credit loss:

June 30, 2021
December 31,
2020

Opening balance, beginning of period 11,808$   5,202$

Bad debt expense (1,349)   9,022

Accounts receivable write-off (867)   (2,416)

9,592$   11,808$

5. Debt:

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Mortgage payable is repayable in interest only payments and

due on November 1, 2023. The loan bears interest at 4.34% per annum 140,000$   140,000$

Accrued interest 506   506

140,506$   140,506$

The mortgage payable is secured by one investment property with a fair value of $179,000 as of June 31, 2021 and
$214,000 as of December 31, 2020.

6. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Current:

Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities 24,030$   26,801$

Prepaid rent 2,872   2,679

Non Current:

Security deposits 473   428

27,375$   29,908$

G - 10

HOOPP INVESTMENTS
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Carve-Out Interim Financial Statements
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
For the three and six months ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

7. Rentals from investment properties:

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rental income 16,913$   15,986$   32,882$   35,463$

Revenue from services 6,918   9,090   15,581   20,736

Lease termination and close-out fee -   -   241   -

23,831$   25,076$   48,704$   56,199$

Six months ended June 30Three months ended June 30

8. Finance costs:

2021 2020 2021 2020

Finance cost - operations

Contractual interest on mortgage payable 1,519$   1,519$   3,038$   3,038$

1,519   1,519   3,038   3,038

Finance income 6   8   12   36

1,525$   1,527$   3,050$   3,074$

Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30

9. Supplemental cash flow information:

The following is a summary of changes in other non-cash operating items:

2021 2020

Prepaid expenses and sundry assets 375$   4,166$

Accounts receivable (97)   (15,846)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (2,533)   2,039

(2,255)$   (9,641)$

Six months ended
June 30

10. Fair value measurement:

(a) Financial assets and liabilities carried at amortized cost:

The fair values of the Entity’s other assets, cash, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their
carrying amounts due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments.

The fair value of debt has been determined by discounting the cash flows of these financial obligations using
market rates for debt comprising similar terms and credit risks.

 G - 11

HOOPP INVESTMENTS
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Carve-Out Interim Financial Statements